REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF BARTOW

This Agreement is entered into as of the _____ day of _____, 20____, by and between the City of Cartersville, Georgia, a municipal corporation of the State of Georgia and Bartow County, Georgia, a political subdivision of the State of Georgia.

WHEREAS, the City of Cartersville has a current construction contract with UWS, Inc. for sewer upgrades to the Jimmy Don Crane sewer line; and

WHEREAS, the Jimmy Don Crane sewer line currently serves patrons of the City of Cartersville and patrons of Bartow County, Georgia; and

WHEREAS, Bartow County has requested that the size of the Jimmy Don Crane sewer line be increased from 12" to 24" to accommodate service to the Highway 20 corridor; and

WHEREAS, this request by Bartow County to increase the Jimmy Don Crane sewer line size will result in an increase in the price of the construction contract between the City of Cartersville and UWS, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Bartow County has agreed to reimburse the City of Cartersville for said increased price for the Jimmy Don Crane sewer line in the amount of \$353,489.81.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

Bartow County, Georgia will reimburse the City of Cartersville the sum of \$353,489.81 for the increased costs to the Jimmy Don Crane sewer line.

The parties to this Agreement have set their hands and seals to this Agreement the day and year first above written.

BARTOW COUNTY, GEORGIA

CITY OF CARTERSVILLE, GEORGIA

By:_

Steve Taylor, Sole Commissioner

Matthew J. Santini, Mayor

Attest:

Kathy Gill, County Clerk

Attest:_

By:_

Julia Drake, City Clerk